
EuroVA 2023

EuroVis Workshop on Visual Analytics

Leipzig, Germany

June 12, 2023

Program Chairs

Marco Angelini, Sapienza University of Rome, Italy
Mennatallah El-Assady, ETH Zurich, Switzerland

Publicity Chair

Alex Ulmer, Fraunhofer IGD, Germany

EuroVA Steering Committee

Daniel A. Keim – University of Konstanz, Germany
Jörn Kohlhammer – Fraunhofer IGD, Germany

Jürgen Bernard, University of Zurich, Switzerland
Katerina Vrotsou, Linköping University, Sweden

Proceedings Production Editor
Dieter Fellner (TU Darmstadt & Fraunhofer IGD, Germany)

Sponsored by EUROGRAPHICS Association

DOI: 10.2312/eurova.20232008 https://diglib.eg.orghttps://www.eg.org

https://doi.org/10.2312/eurova.20232008


This work is subject to copyright.

All rights reserved, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically those of translation,
reprinting, re-use of illustrations, broadcasting, reproduction by photocopying machines or similar means,
and storage in data banks.

Copyright ©2023 by the Eurographics Association
Postfach 2926, 38629 Goslar, Germany

Published by the Eurographics Association
–Postfach 2926, 38629 Goslar, Germany–
in cooperation with
Institute of Computer Graphics & Knowledge Visualization at Graz University of Technology
and
Fraunhofer IGD (Fraunhofer Institute for Computer Graphics Research), Darmstadt

ISBN 978-3-03868-222-6
ISSN 2664-4487

The electronic version of the proceedings is available from the Eurographics Digital Library at
https://diglib.eg.org



Table of Contents

Table of Contents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iii

International Programme Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v

Author Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vi

Keynote . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vii

Best Paper Award

ShaRP: Shape-Regularized Multidimensional Projections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Alister Machado, Alexandru Telea, and Michael Behrisch

Patterns and Multidimensional Projections

Human-Based and Automatic Feature Ideation for Time Series Data: A Comparative Study . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Johanna Schmidt, Harald Piringer, Thomas Mühlbacher, and Jürgen Bernard

ChatKG: Visualizing Temporal Patterns as Knowledge Graph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Leonardo Christino and Fernando V. Paulovich

Extracting Movement-based Topics for Analysis of Space Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Gennady Andrienko, Natalia Andrienko, and Dirk Hecker

Multi-Ensemble Visual Analytics via Fuzzy Sets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Nikolaus Piccolotto, Markus Bögl, and Silvia Miksch

Nonparametric Dimensionality Reduction Quality Assessment based on Sortedness of Unrestricted
Neighborhood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Davi Pereira-Santos, Tácito Trindade Araújo Tiburtino Neves, André C. P. L. F. de Carvalho, and
Fernando V. Paulovich

Honorable Mention

A Methodology for Task-Driven Guidance Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Ignacio Pérez-Messina, Davide Ceneda, and Silvia Miksch

Decision-making and Explanation

A Practical Approach to Provenance Capturing for Reproducible Visual Analytics at an Ocean Research
Institute . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Armin Bernstetter, Tom Kwasnitschka, and Isabella Peters

A Visual Analytics Framework for Renewable Energy Profiling and Resource Planning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Ramakrishna P. Pammi, Shehzad Afzal, Hari Prasad Dasari, Muhammad Yousaf, Sohaib Ghani, Murali
Sankar Venkatraman, and Ibrahim Hoteit



Table of Contents

KidCAD: An Interactive Cohort Analysis Dashboard of Patients with Chronic Kidney Diseases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Markus Höhn, Sarah Schwindt, Sara Hahn, Sammy Patyna, Stefan Büttner, and Jörn Kohlhammer

Scaling Up the Explanation of Multidimensional Projections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Julian Thijssen, Zonglin Tian, and Alexandru Telea

Why am I reading this? Explaining Personalized News Recommender Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Sverrir Arnórsson, Florian Abeillon, Ibrahim Al-Hazwani, Jürgen Bernard, Hanna Hauptmann, and
Mennatallah El-Assady



International Programme Committee

Alessio Arleo – TU Vienna
Jürgen Bernard – University of Zurich
Paolo Buono – University of Bari Aldo Moro
Min Chen – University of Oxford
Siming Chen – Fudan University, Shangai, China
Jaegul Choo – KAIST, South Korea
Andreas Kerren – Linnaeus University
Jörn Kohlhammer – Fraunhofer Institute IGD
Silvia Miksch – Vienna University of Technology
Margit Pohl – Vienna University of Technology
Bernhard Preim – University of Magdeburg
Alexander Rind – St. Poelten University of Applied Sciences
Panagiotis Ritsos – Bangor University, United Kingdom
Roy Ruddle – University of Leeds
Johanna Schmidt – VRVis, Austria
Tobias Schreck – Graz University of Technology
Hans-Jörg Schulz – Aarhus University, Denmark
Alexandru Telea – Utrecht University
Christian Tominski – University Rostock
Katerina Vrotsou – Linköping University
Xiaoru Yuan – Peking University



Author Index

Abeillon, Florian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Afzal, Shehzad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Al-Hazwani, Ibrahim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Andrienko, Gennady . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Andrienko, Natalia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Arnórsson, Sverrir . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Behrisch, Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Bernard, Jürgen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 67
Bernstetter, Armin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Bögl, Markus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Büttner, Stefan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Carvalho, André C. P. L. F. de . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Ceneda, Davide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Christino, Leonardo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Dasari, Hari Prasad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
El-Assady, Mennatallah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Ghani, Sohaib . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Hahn, Sara . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Hauptmann, Hanna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Hecker, Dirk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Hoteit, Ibrahim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Höhn, Markus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

Kohlhammer, Jörn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Kwasnitschka, Tom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Machado, Alister . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Miksch, Silvia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 37
Mühlbacher, Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Neves, Tácito Trindade Araújo Tiburtino . . . . . 31
Pammi, Ramakrishna P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Patyna, Sammy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Paulovich, Fernando V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 31
Pereira-Santos, Davi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Peters, Isabella . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Piccolotto, Nikolaus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Piringer, Harald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Pérez-Messina, Ignacio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Schmidt, Johanna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Schwindt, Sarah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Telea, Alexandru . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 61
Thijssen, Julian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Tian, Zonglin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Venkatraman, Murali Sankar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Yousaf, Muhammad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49



Keynote

Bridging AI and Visual Analytics

Alvitta Ottley
Washington University in St. Louis, USA – https://www.alvitta.com/

Abstract

Visualization research has long been dedicated to finding innovative approaches to represent complex
data sets and convey insights to analysts. However, the advent of artificial intelligence (AI) introduces
a paradigm shift, presenting new opportunities for visual analytics. This talk will examine the role of
machine learning (ML) algorithms in expediting visual analysis, revealing data patterns, and fostering
the discovery of novel insights. However, as we embrace the potential of AI, we must also confront the
challenges and limitations it introduces, such as data bias, interpretability, and user trust. We will discuss
these and other ethical considerations that we should consider when developing AI-powered visualiza-
tions. Overall, this talk aims to demonstrate the potential of AI and ML research to transform visual
analytics and provide insights into how researchers and developers can leverage these techniques to create
more impactful and engaging tools.

Short Biography

Alvitta Ottley is an Assistant Professor in the Department of Computer Science & Engineering at Wash-
ington University in St. Louis. She also holds a courtesy appointment in the Psychological and Brain
Sciences Department. Her research, which has won several best paper and honorable mention awards,
uses interdisciplinary approaches to solve problems such as how best to display information for effective
decision-making and design human-in-the-loop visual analytics interfaces that are more attuned to peo-
ple’s thinking. Dr. Ottley received an NSF CRII Award in 2018 for using visualization to support medical
decision-making and an NSF CAREER Award in 2022 for designing context-aware visual analytics sys-
tems. She is also the recipient of a 2022 EuroVis Young Researcher Award. For more information, see
https://www.alvitta.com/.


